9. RISKS RELATING TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(4) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates with respect to
investments and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and
transactions are mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between
RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation in exchange rates between
RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Closing balance Opening balance
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 1,144,632,542.99 783,578,410.53 534,995,850.29 34,543,163.55
EUR 601,130,847.30 204,149,400.80 63,425,980.97 4,263,713.72

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate
changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward exchange rate:

Item Current year Previous year
Increase/Decrease
in profit after tax

Increase/Decrease
in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 13,539,529.97 18,766,975.75
Depreciates by 5% -13,539,529.97 -18,766,975.75

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 14,886,804.24 2,218,585.02
Depreciates by 5% -14,886,804.24 -2,218,585.02

195

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2021
(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

Annual Report 2021

10. DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE

1. Fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at the end of the year

Fair value as at the end of the year

Item
Level 1 Fair value

 measurement
Level 2 Fair value

measurement
Level 3 Fair value

 measurement Total

I. Fair value measurement on a
recurring basis － － － －
(i) Transactional financial assets 6,761,891.49 5,619,079,742.46 5,625,841,633.95

1. Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 6,761,891.49 5,619,079,742.46 5,625,841,633.95